
 

O.I.H.  

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK SABHA 

 STARRED QUESTION NO. 297 

  ANSWERED ON 21/03/2023 

 

MGNREGS AND PMGSY IN BIHAR 

 

*297.  SHRI DILESHWAR KAMAIT: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of the funds allocated by the Union Government to the State Government of Bihar 

under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS) during 

the last three years and the current year, district-wise; and 

(b)  the number of bridges sanctioned/constructed by the Government along with the length of 

roads constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) in Bihar during the 

said period, district-wise? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT  

(SHRI GIRIRAJ SINGH) 

 

(a) & (b):       A statement is laid on the Table of the House. 

  

   

  

  

  



 

 

Statement in reply to Parts (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 297 for 21.03.2023 

  

(a):  Mahatma Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (Mahatma Gandhi 

NREGS) is a demand driven wage employment Scheme. There is no State/UT-wise and district-wise 

allocation of funds under Mahatma Gandhi NREGS.  

  

The details of fund released to the State of Bihar during the last three financial year and 

current financial years 2022-23 (as on 15.03.2023) is given below: 

 

Financial Year 2019-20 2020-2 2021-22 2022-23 

Central fund release  

(Rs. in crore) 

3,250.93 7,284.23 5,407.36 5,556.65 

  

  

(b):     The district-wise details of road constructed and bridges sanctioned and constructed in the 

State of Bihar under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last three financial 

years and the current financial year 2022-23 (as on 15.03.2023) is given at Annexure. 

 

 

******* 



 

Annexure referred in reply to part (b) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. 297 to be 

answered on 21.03.2023. 
  

The district-wise details of road constructed and bridges sanctioned and constructed in the State 

of Bihar under PMGSY during the last three financial years and the current financial year 2022-

23 (as on 15.03.2023). 

SI. 

No

. 

District 

2019-20 2020-21 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d 

 (in Km) 

1 Araria 0 19 0 58 69 39 

2 Arwal 0 2 1 0 1 12 

3 Aurangabad 0 0 102 10 2 147 

4 Banka 0 16 54 9 18 84 

5 Begusarai 1 4 4 0 2 23 

6 Bhagalpur 0 9 1 2 6 18 

7 Bhojpur 0 0 3 1 0 22 

8 Buxar 0 0 25 0 0 27 

9 Chapra(Saran

) 

0 0 4 0 4 66 

10 Darbhanga 0 4 5 3 10 16 

11 East 

Champaran 

0 6 3 0 18 81 

12 Gaya 3 9 102 29 5 250 

13 Gopalganj 0 0 0 0 0 17 

14 Jahanabad 0 0 5 0 0 13 

15 Jamui 15 1 74 40 11 110 

16 Kaimur 

(Bhabhua) 

0 0 62 0 3 97 

17 Katihar 2 1 23 21 4 80 

18 Khagaria 0 6 10 0 11 10 

19 Kishanganj 0 11 1 41 35 107 

20 Lakhisarai 0 0 2 0 4 36 

21 Madhepura 0 0 11 12 3 35 

22 Madhubani 0 4 25 8 7 78 

23 Munger 0 0 11 0 2 20 

24 Muzaffarpur 0 0 82 0 1 189 

25 Nalanda 0 0 1 9 0 94 

26 Nawada 10 7 13 7 10 84 

27 Patna 0 4 3 0 5 56 

28 Purnia 0 2 2 32 5 98 

29 Rohtas 2 1 2 1 0 85 

30 Saharsa 0 4 17 5 10 19 

31 Samastipur 0 4 3 0 2 23 

32 Sheikhpura 0 2 0 1 5 6 

33 Sheohar 0 0 6 1 0 8 



The district-wise details of road constructed and bridges sanctioned and constructed in the State 

of Bihar under PMGSY during the last three financial years and the current financial year 2022-

23 (as on 15.03.2023). 

SI. 

No

. 

District 

2019-20 2020-21 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d 

 (in Km) 

34 Sitamarhi 0 14 13 2 14 44 

35 Siwan 0 0 1 0 0 75 

36 Supaul 0 3 5 3 6 25 

37 Vaishali 0 0 12 0 1 30 

38 West 

Champaran 

0 13 29 3 9 28 

Total 33 146 719 298 283 2,255 

  

 

The district-wise details of road constructed and bridges sanctioned and constructed in the State 

of Bihar under PMGSY during the last three financial years and the current financial year (as on 

15.03.2023). 

  

SI. 

No

. 

  

District 

2021-22 2022-23 (as on 15.03.2023) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

1 Araria 0 87 263 0 42 27 

2 Arwal 0 0 0 3 0 0 

3 Aurangabad 0 9 28 9 5 36 

4 Banka 1 21 33 0 8 63 

5 Begusarai 0 1 56 9 0 15 

6 Bhagalpur 0 3 26 3 3 6 

7 Bhojpur 0 0 6 0 1 23 

8 Buxar 0 1 0 0 0 0 

9 Chapra(Saran

) 

0 1 14 0 2 1 

10 Darbhanga 0 5 35 0 5 48 

11 East 

Champaran 

0 15 48 0 1 92 

12 Gaya 0 7 58 8 19 105 

13 Gopalganj 0 0 11 0 0 18 

14 Jahanabad 0 0 31 0 0 0 

15 Jamui 0 29 200 3 17 17 

16 Kaimur 

(Bhabhua) 

0 0 2 2 0 131 

17 Katihar 0 6 35 40 12 15 

18 Khagaria 0 5 67 0 5 6 



The district-wise details of road constructed and bridges sanctioned and constructed in the State 

of Bihar under PMGSY during the last three financial years and the current financial year (as on 

15.03.2023). 

  

SI. 

No

. 

  

District 

2021-22 2022-23 (as on 15.03.2023) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

Number of 

Bridges 

Sanctione

d 

Number 

of Bridges 

Complete

d 

Road 

Length 

Complete

d  

(in Km) 

19 Kishanganj 0 63 166 0 6 18 

20 Lakhisarai 0 0 18 0 0 5 

21 Madhepura 0 3 35 16 8 26 

22 Madhubani 0 6 38 0 14 21 

23 Munger 0 1 11 0 0 14 

24 Muzaffarpur 0 13 62 8 4 74 

25 Nalanda 0 5 67 0 1 67 

26 Nawada 0 7 144 0 12 82 

27 Patna 0 0 51 1 2 8 

28 Purnia 0 6 69 20 4 7 

29 Rohtas 0 2 103 0 2 9 

30 Saharsa 0 7 32 10 6 14 

31 Samastipur 0 1 36 0 0 45 

32 Sheikhpura 0 0 14 0 1 13 

33 Sheohar 0 0 1 7 0 7 

34 Sitamarhi 0 2 34 17 3 68 

35 Siwan 0 0 5 0 0 4 

36 Supaul 0 3 13 13 1 0 

37 Vaishali 0 1 33 0 3 63 

38 West 

Champaran 

0 3 15 0 2 54 

   Total 1 313 1,862 169 189 1,203 

  

 

****   


